

FILED  
Oct 14, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 74916-1

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION ONE**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN CALVIN COLEMAN III,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for King County

No. 14-1-02763-6 SEA

Honorable Mariane C. Spearman

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Corey Evan Parker  
1275 12th Avenue NW Ste. 1B  
Issaquah, WA 98027  
Tel: 425-221-2195  
Fax: 1-877-802-8580  
Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
A. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The trial court erred by not severing Mr. Coleman’s trial from the Defendant Pa’s trial in this case. ....	8
i. The trial court has discretion to conduct separate trials to avoid manifest injustice.....	8
B. The trial court abused its discretion by not imposing a sentence outside the standard range.....	12
i. Substantial and compelling reasons allow the trial court to impose a sentence above or below the standard range. ....	12
ii. The trial court abused its sentencing discretion in this case. ....	16
C. Mr. Coleman was denied effective assistance of counsel during his trial.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>In re Crace,</u> 174 Wash. 2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012).....	19
<u>State v. Akin,</u> 77 Wash.App. 575, 892 P.2d 774 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Armstrong,</u> 106 Wash.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111 (1986).....	12
<u>State v. Easterling,</u> 157 Wash.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Embry,</u> 171 Wash. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012).....	14
<u>State v. Flieger,</u> 91 Wn.App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998) .....	17
<u>State v. Fowler,</u> 145 Wash. 2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Gaines,</u> 122 Wash.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993).....	12
<u>State v. Garcia,</u> 162 Wash. App. 678, 256 P.3d 379 (2011).....	13
<u>State v. Garcia-Martinez,</u> 88 Wash.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	16
<u>State v. Grayson,</u> 154 Wash.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	16
<u>State v. Grisby,</u> 97 Wash.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	8
<u>State v. Hoffman,</u> 116 Wash. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	8

<u>State v. Hull,</u> 185 Wash. App. 1005 (2014) .....	13, 16
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 169 Wash. App. 1034 (2012) .....	16, 17
<u>State v. Law,</u> 154 Wash.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	13
<u>State v. Lord,</u> 161 Wash.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	14
<u>State v. McGill,</u> 112 Wn.App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002) .....	17
<u>State v. Nordby,</u> 106 Wash.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986).....	13
<u>State v. Osman,</u> 157 Wash.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	16
<u>State v. Philips,</u> 108 Wash.2d 627, 741 P.2d 24 (1987).....	8
<u>State v. Sanchez,</u> 69 Wash. App. 255, 848 P.2d 208 (1993).....	12
<u>State v. Sublett,</u> 176 Wash. 2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	8, 9
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	19, 20, 21
 <b>Statues</b>	
RCW 46.52.020(1), (4)(a) or (b).....	1, 4
RCW 9.94A.120(1) & (2) .....	12
RCW 9.94A.120(2).....	13

RCW 9.94A.210(4).....	13
RCW 9.94A.390.....	12
RCW 9.94A.535.....	17
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	13, 14
RCW 9.94A.585(1).....	16
RCW 9.94A.589.....	17
